
November 12, 2025

St. Clairsville, Ohio	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	                           November 12, 2025      

The Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, met this day in regular session.  Present: J. P. Dutton, Jerry Echemann and Vince 
Gianangeli, Commissioners and Bonnie Zuzak, Clerk of the Board.  
	  

MEETINGS ARE NOW BEING RECORDED 
ALL DISCUSSIONS ARE SUMMARIZED.  FOR COMPLETE PROCEEDINGS 

PLEASE SEE CORRESPONDING CD FOR THIS MEETING DAY. 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION  
OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign all bills that have been certified in the Auditor's office 
and considered by the Board.   It is hereby ordered that the County Auditor issue her warrant on the County Treasurer in payment of the bills 
allowed: 
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $862,947.18 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS WITHIN FUND  
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the following transfers within fund for the following funds: 
A00 GENERAL FUND 
FROM                                                                       	 TO	                                                                       	 AMOUNT 
E-0051-A001-A28.000 Other Expenses	 	 	 E-0257-A015-A15.074 Transfers Out	 	 $968.00 
E-0081-A002-D02.002 Salaries-Probate		 	 E-0080-A002-D01.001 Salaries-Judges	 	 $100.00 
H00 PUBLICE ASSISTANT FUND 
FROM                                                                       	 TO	                                                                       	 AMOUNT 
E-2510-H000-H17.000 Other Expenses	 	 	 E-2510-H000-H01.002 Salaries	 	 	 $150,000.00 
E-2510-H000-H17.000 Other Expenses	 	 	 E-2510-H000-H12.003 PERS	 	 	 $20,000.00 
E-2510-H000-H17.000 Other Expenses	 	 	 E-2510-H000-H15.005 Medicare	 	 $20,000.00 
S30 OAKVIEW JUV REHABILITATION 
FROM                                                                       	 TO	                                                                       	 AMOUNT 
E-8010-S030-S58.000 Communications		 	 E-8010-S030-S64.012 Equipment	 	 $9,621.00 
Y91 EMPLOYER’S SHARE HOLDING ACCT 
FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-9891-Y091-Y01.006 Hospitalization 	 	 	 E-9891-Y091-Y12.000 HSA Fund	 	 $263.51 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli  Yes 
	    	 	  
IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUND 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the following transfers between funds as follows: 
A00 GENERAL FUND AND S86 NORTHERN CRT. SPEC PROJECT 
FROM                                                            	 TO	                                                                        	 AMOUNT  
E-0257-A015-A15.074 Transfers Out 	  R-1561-S086-S06.574 Transfers In	 	  	 $968.00 
A00 GENERAL FUND AND S80 CLERK OF COURTS COMPUTER FUND 
FROM                                                            	 TO	                                                                        	 AMOUNT  
E-0021-A002-E02.002 Salaries 	  R-1580-S80-S05.500 Fees for Equipment	  	 $16,000.00 
P05 WATER WORKS FUND AND N22 WWS CAPITAL IMPORVEMENT 
FROM                                                            	 TO	                                                                        	 AMOUNT  
E-3702-P005-P34.074 Transfers Out 	  R-9022-N022-N08.474 Transfers In	 	  	 $28,750.00 
P05 WATER WORKS FUND AND N88 REVENUE BOND SHORT LIVED FUND 
FROM	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-3702-P005-P34.074 Transfers Out	 R-9088-N088-N04.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $58,000.00 
P05 WATER WORKS FUND AND O11 MT. VICTORY-BOND RETIREMENT FUND 
FROM	 TO 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-3702-P005-P34.074 Transfers Out	 R-9311-O011-O04.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $1,030.00 
P05 WATER WORKS FUND AND O62 USDA WATER BOND PAYMENT FUND  
FROM	 TO 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT  
E-3702-P005-P34.074 Transfers Out	 R-9262-O062-O08.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $150,000.00 
P05 WATER WORKS FUND AND O63 USDA WATER BOND RESERVE 
FROM 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-3702-P005-P34.074 Transfers Out	 R-9263-O063-O06.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $12,350.00 
P53 SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT FUND AND O03 USDA-SSD BOND PAYMENT FUND 
FROM	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-3705-P053-P16.074 Transfers Out	 R-9200-O003-O08.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $29,167.00 
P53 SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT FUND AND O12 NEFFS BOND RETIREMENT FUND 
FROM	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-3705-P053-P16.074 Transfers Out	 R-9312-O012-O05.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $2,848.00 
P53 SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT FUND AND O61 SEWER BOND RETIREMENT FUND 
FROM	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT 
E-3705-P053-P16.074 Transfers Out	 R-9261-O061-O04.574	 	 	 	 	 $11,000.00 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
                                                                        	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes  	      	  
	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes	    	  
	 Mr. Gianangeli  Yes	  

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to make the following additional appropriations, in accordance with the 
Official Certificate of Estimated Resources as approved by the Budget Commission, under the following certification dates: 



November 12, 2025

**JANUARY 1, 2025** 
N90 BLACK HORSE INN PROJECT 
E-9799-N090-N01.000	 Design Contractual – TA Grant	 $29,000.00 
P81 ARP ST. & LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY 
E-1801-P081-P05.005	 Construction	 $1,818,514.47 
T11 BELMONT CO. COMMISSIONERS C.D.B.G. 
E-9702-T011-T06.000	 Home Prog Inc Expense	 $1,500.00 
	 	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes	  
	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes	  
	 Mr. Gianangeli  Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING 
THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATE/AUDITOR’S 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to execute payment of Then and Now Certification dated November 12, 
2025, presented by the County Auditor pursuant to O.R.C. 5705.41(d) 1, and authorizing the drawing of warrant(s) in payment of amounts due 
upon contract to order. 

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FOR HSA CHARGEBACKS/OCTOBER 2025

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to make the following transfer of funds for HSA

Chargebacks for October 2025.

HSA CHARGEBACKS 
MONTHLY 
CHARGEBACKS

From: To:

NUMBER ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

E-2510-H000-H01.002 JOB AND FAMILY R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 70.89

E-2812-K000-K20.006 ENGINEER R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 192.62

E-3702-P005-P31.000 WWS#3 R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 334.4

E-2410-S066-S80.000 BCBDD-MAIN FUND R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 263.51

E-5005-S070-S06.006 SENIOR SERVICES R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 70.89

E-6010-S079-S07.006 CLERK OF COURTS R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 192.62

TOTALS 1,124.93

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Dutton Yes

Mr. Echemann Yes

Mr. Gianangeli Yes

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FOR HSA CHARGEBACKS/NOVEMBER 2025

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to make the following transfer of funds for HSA

Chargebacks for November 2025.

HSA CHARGEBACKS 
MONTHLY 
CHARGEBACKS

From: To:

NUMBER ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

E-2510-H000-H01.002 JOB AND FAMILY R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 70.89

E-2812-K000-K20.006 ENGINEER R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 192.62

E-3702-P005-P31.000 WWS#3 R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 334.4

E-2410-S066-S80.000 BCBDD-MAIN FUND R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 263.51

E-5005-S070-S06.006 SENIOR SERVICES R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 70.89

E-6010-S079-S07.006 CLERK OF COURTS R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 192.62

TOTALS 1,124.93

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Dutton Yes

Mr. Echemann Yes

Mr. Gianangeli Yes



November 12, 2025

	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACKNOWLEDGING BELMONT COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS RECEIVED AND REVIEWED THE INTEREST REPORT  
AND INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2025 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to acknowledge the Belmont County Commissioners received and reviewed 
the following from the Belmont County Treasurer’s Office:  

• Interest Report and Investment Portfolio for the month of September 2025. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 

	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACKNOWLEDGING THE BELMONT COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS RECEIVED AND REVIEWED THE  
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR OCTOBER 2025  
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to acknowledge the Belmont County Commissioners received and reviewed the 
following from the Belmont County Auditor’s Office:  

• Monthly Financial Report for the month of October 2025. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 

	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann 	 	 Yes	  
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF GRANTING PERMISSION 
FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES TO TRAVEL 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann granting permission for county employees to travel as follows:  
COMMISSIONERS-J. P. Dutton and Jerry Echemann to Zanesville, OH, on November 21, 2025, to attend the EODA Fall meeting. A county 
vehicle will be used for travel.  
DJFS-Christy Devore to Sugarcreek, OH, on January 28-31, 2026, to attend the ECORTC Winter Foster Conference. Estimated expenses: 
$708.20. 
HR DEPARTMENT-Erin McVay to Columbus, OH, on December 5, 2025, to attend the Winter CLCCS meeting. A county vehicle will be 
used for travel. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE BY 
SEPARATE INSTRUMENT FOR HELEN PEDELOSE/BELOMAR 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign the Satisfaction of Mortgage By Separate Instrument 
for Helen Pedelose, for a mortgage deed dated May 6, 2024, as recorded in Volume 922 pages 2016-2018 in the Belmont County Recorder’s 
Office, based upon the recommendation of Natalie Hamilton, Belomar Regional Council. 

SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE BY SEPARATE INSTRUMENT 
The undersigned hereby certifies that a certain mortgage deed(s) dated May 6, 2024 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Belmont 
County, Ohio in Mortgage Volume 922 at pages 2016-2018 and executed by Helen Pedelose to the undersigned, has been fully paid and 
satisfied and the Recorder is authorized to discharge the same of record property: 
11-12-25	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Belmont County Commissioners: 
Date 
 	 By:	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	                                                   
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 J. P. Dutton, President 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Jerry Echemann 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Vince Gianangeli 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 



November 12, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONSULTANT  
AGREEMENT WITH NEW RIVER ENGINEERS, INC. FOR PHASE 2 OF THE  
BELMONT COUNTY RECORDS AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUILDING PROJECT 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign Amendment No. 1 to the Consultant Agreement with 
New River Engineers, Inc., for additional construction materials and testing services for Phase 2 of the Belmont County Records and Health 
Department Building Project, in the not to exceed amount of $241,750.00. 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUEST OF DJFS TO EXPEND 
FUNDS FROM PUBLIC ASSISTANCE AND CHILDREN SERVICES LOCAL 
FUNDS FOR FOOD PURCHASES FOR VARIOUS MEETING & TRAININGS IN 2026 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the request of the Department of Job and Family Services to 
expend funds from the Public Assistance and Children Services local funds to pay for food purchases for various meetings and trainings in 
calendar year 2026. 
Note: The estimate cost will not exceed $3,000.00 for the year 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 



November 12, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION TO ASSIGN AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE BELMONT COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES TO SERVE AS THE BOARD’S DESIGNEE WITH AUTHORITY TO 
REQUEST AND SIGN INTER-COUNTY ADJUSTMENTS OF ALLOCATIONS ON BEHALF OF BELMONT COUNTY 
Motion made by Dutton to adopt the following resolution: 

RESOLUTION TO ASSIGN AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE BELMONT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND 
FAMILY SERVICES TO SERVE AS THE BOARD’S DESIGNEE WITH AUTHORITY TO REQUEST AND SIGN INTER-COUNTY 

ADJUSTMENTS OF ALLOCATIONS ON BEHALF OF BELMONT COUNTY 
	 WHEREAS, Ohio Administrative Code Section 5101:9-6-82 provides for the inter-county adjustment of any state or federal county 
family services agency allocation; and 

WHEREAS, counties have requested such adjustments to best meet the need of their constituents due to the limited allowable uses of 
each fund and the nuances of the random moment sampling process on a county’s funding stream; and 

WHEREAS, any unspent allocations within a county at the end of a fiscal year revert back to the state for use by the State Department 
of Job and Family Services; and  
	 WHEREAS, a county job and family services agency must make such inter-county adjustment requests to the Ohio Department of Job 
and Family Services and include with such requests a resolution authorizing such from that county’s Board of Commissioners; and 
	 WHEREAS, in accordance with Ohio Administrative Code Section 5101:9-6-82(F)(2)(a), a Board of County Commissioners may pass 
a resolution assigning authority to the Director of the county job and family services agency to serve as their designee and therefore grant that 
party authority to sign the inter-county adjustment agreement on behalf of the county for a specific period of time. 
	 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Belmont County Board of Commissioners hereby assigns authority to Jeffery Felton 
BCDJFS Director, to serve as the Belmont County Board of Commissioners’ designee and hereby grants Jeffery Felton the authority to sign the 
inter-county adjustment agreements on behalf of Belmont County for the period January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026, with the 
understanding that a summary of such adjustments shall be provided to the Board of Commissioners as they are made with other County 
Departments of Job and Family Services. 
Mr. Echemann seconded the Resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption the vote resulted as follows: 
Adopted this 12th day of November 2025 
J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Yes 
J. P. Dutton, County Commissioner 
Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 Yes 
Jerry Echemann, County Commissioner 
Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 Yes 
Vince Gianangeli, County Commissioner 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

THE MATTER OF ADOPTING RESOLUTION GRANTING  
AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF BELMONT COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES TO TRANSFER  
FUNDS FROM THE PA FUND TO THE CSEA FUND FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2026 
	 Motion made by Dutton, seconded by Echemann to adopt the following: 

RESOLUTION 
Whereas, the Child Support Enforcement Agency (CSEA) of Belmont County operates an administrative fund for the operation of a child 
support enforcement program; and 
Whereas, the activities of the child support enforcement program are allowable activities as defined by Ohio Administrative Code 
5101:9-6-83; and 
Whereas, the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services (BCDJFS) operates a Prevention, Retention and Contingency (PRC) 
program in accordance with policies and regulations established in the Ohio Revised Code Section 5108: and 
Whereas, the BCDJFS PRC Program offers services to assist non-custodial parents with gross monthly income below the 200% federal 
poverty standard with work related services to assist them in obtaining and maintaining employment so that they are able to meet their child 
support obligations in fulfilling the TANF goal of reducing the dependence of needy parents by promoting job preparation, work and marriage; 
and   
Whereas, to properly access these funds for this purpose, Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) and Comprehensive Case 
Management Employment Fund (CCMEP) TANF funds from the Public Assistance fund are reimbursed through the Random Moment 
Sampling (RMS) system: and 
Now, Therefore Be It Resolved, the Board of Commissioners of Belmont County on this 12th day of November 2025, do hereby grant to 
Jeffery Felton, Director of the Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services, the authority to approve the transfer of TANF and 
CCMEP TANF allocations from the PA Fund to the CSEA Fund as determined through the quarterly RMS Cost per Hit calculation. This 
transfer authority is granted from the period of January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2026. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE VENDOR 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN NEFFS FIRE DEPARTMENT AND BELMONT 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES 



November 12, 2025

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign an amendment to the  Vendor Agreement between Neffs 
Fire Department and Belmont County Department of  Job and Family Services that is in effect until December 31, 2025, increasing the 
maximum amount of the agreement from $750,000 to $900,000 due to increases in usage. 
Note: Neffs  provides transportation services for Title XIX individuals for medical appointments.  

Amendment to the Vendor Agreement for Medicaid Non-Emergency Transportation (NET) Services 
For  

January 1, 2025-December 31, 2025 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	  
Department:	 	 Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services 
	 	 	 68145 Hammond Road 
	 	 	 St. Clairsville OH  43950 
Provider:	 	 Neffs Fire Department 
	 	 	 54044 Pike Street 
	 	 	 Neffs OH  43940 
This amendment is entered into on the 12th day of November 2025, and amends the original contract entered on December 18, 2024, and 
increases the total maximum amount payable under the terms of the original contract by $150,000.00.  The original contract had a maximum 
billable amount of $750,000.00 but due to increased demand arose the need to increase the maximum billable amount to serve the full twelve-
month term of the contractual period.   
The amended Article of the original Vendor Agreement is defined herein.  Unless specifically stated in this amendment, all other articles and 
terms of the original contract signed on December 18, 2024, and the first amendment signed on January 8, 2025, remain unchanged. 
VI.	 Billing and Payment Procedures 

2. The maximum amount billable under the terms of this contract shall not exceed $900,000.00.  The contractor understands that the 
payment for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this contract are dependent upon the availability of state and 
federal matching funds.   

Signatures: 
Our signatures below signify acceptance of this amendment of the original Vendor Agreement as stated herein: 
Jeffery L. Felton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11/6/2025	  
Jeffery L. Felton, Director	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services 
68145 Hammond Road 
St. Clairsville OH  43950 
Michael Wallace /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11/6/2025	  
Michael Wallace, President	 	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Neffs Fire Department 
54044 Pike Street 
Neffs OH  43940 
J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11/12/25	  
J. P. Dutton, Belmont County Commissioner	 	 	 	 Date 
Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11/12/25	  
Jerry Echemann, Belmont County Commissioner	 	 	 Date 
Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11/12/25	  
Vince Gianangeli, Belmont County Commissioner	 	 	 Date 
Approved as to Form: 
T.J. Schultz /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11/10/25	  
T. J. Schultz, Assistant Prosecutor	 	 	 	 	 Date 
Belmont County Prosecutor’s Office 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	  
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE LPA FEDERAL PROJECT AGREEMENT 
WITH ODOT FOR PROJECT BEL CR82 0.46(AIRPORT ROAD), PID NO. 122471 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and sign the LPA Federal Local-Let Project Agreement with the 
Ohio Department of Transportation for resurfacing project, BEL CR82 0.46 (Airport Road), PID NO. 122471, based upon the recommendation 
of Terry Lively, County Engineer; Project Estimate is $566,136.41. 
Note: ODOT shall provide 100% of eligible costs up to $500,000. 
	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

Mr. Dutton said this is through the Shale program where grant funds are provided to areas where gas and oil activity exists. This project will 
begin in 2026. 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PROPOSAL AND AGREEMENT 
FROM MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC/9-1-1 CENTER 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve proposal and sign agreement from Motorola Solutions in the 
amount of $4,351,615.85 for 604 radio replacements, for the Belmont County 9-1-1 Center to be paid for by  
9-1-1 Radio System Upgrade levy. 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 



November 12, 2025

 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

Bryan Minder, 9-1-1 Center Director, said, “We’re replacing all portable radios that are being used by police, fire departments, EMS, probation, 
EMA basically everyone in the county that’s a first responder. The reason we’re replacing them, basically, they’re no longer supported. We 
bought them 12 to 15 years ago and they’re no longer supported by Motorola. Motorola cannot fix them, the way they repair them is they’ll 
send them off to someone else to get it repaired using secondary parts from other radios.” He said the radios will have the capability to use 
smart apps. Mr. Minder said the new radios will have GPS location and better connection to Wi-Fi. He said levy funds are being used to cover 
the costs. They have been watching the fund over the years so the project could be paid in full.  

IN THE MATTER OF BID OPENING FOR RFP’S FOR  



November 12, 2025

WORKFORCE AREA 16 FISCAL CONSULTANT SERVICES 
This being the day and 10:30 a.m. being the hour that bids were to be on file in the Commissioners’ Office for the RFP’s for Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Fiscal Services, Fiscal Consultation, and Program Monitoring., they proceeded to open the following 
bids:  
NAME	       BID BOND	 BID AMOUNT 
Rebecca Safko	 	 	 	 	 	 	 N/A	 	 	 	 	           N/A 
1446 Iroquois Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA  15205 
Present: Jeff Felton, Director and Jack Regis, Jr. Fiscal Administrator, Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to turn over all RFP’s received for Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
(WIOA) Fiscal Services, Fiscal Consultation, and Program Monitoring to Jeff Felton, Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services 
Director, for review and recommendation. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

RECESS 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING MINUTES OF REGULAR 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
	 Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the minutes of the Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
regular meeting of November 5, 2025. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 11:01 A.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to enter executive session with Attorney Brian Butcher (via phone), pursuant 

to ORC 121.22(G)(4) Collective Bargaining Exception. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 11:37 A.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to exit executive session at 11:37 a.m.  
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

Mr. Dutton said there are no motions to be considered as a result of executive session at this time. 

RECESS 

IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 11:40 A.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to enter executive session with Hannah Warrington, HR Administrator, 

pursuant to ORC 121.22(G)(1) Personnel Exception to consider the employment and termination of public employees. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 

	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 1:03 P.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to exit executive session at 1:03 p.m.  
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

Mr. Dutton said there are motions to be considered as a result of executive session. 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE TERMINATION 
OF ERIN ROXBY, FULL-TIME ASSISTANT DOG WARDEN 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the termination of Erin Roxby, full-time Assistant Dog Warden at 
the Belmont County Animal Shelter, effective November 14, 2025. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE RETIREMENT OF  LEANN BOSTON,  
FULL-TIME CHILDREN SERVICES CASE MANAGER/DJFS 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the retirement of Leann Boston, full-time Children Services Case 
Manager at Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services, effective December 31, 2025. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF  AMANDA KENNEDY,  
FULL-TIME CHILDREN SERVICES CASE MANAGER/DJFS 

Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve the resignation of Amanda Kennedy, full-time Children Services 
Case Manager at Belmont County Department of Job and Family Services, effective November 28, 2025. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 



November 12, 2025

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 



November 12, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING 
COMMISSIONERS MEETING AT 1:06 P.M. 
Motion made by Mr. Dutton, seconded by Mr. Echemann to adjourn the meeting at 1:06 p.m. 
Upon roll call the vote was as follows: 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes	  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Gianangeli	 	 Yes 
	  
	 	 	  
	  

	 	 	  
Read, approved and signed this 19th day of November, 2025. 

	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	  

	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	  COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

	 Vince Gianangeli /s/	 	 	 	  

We, J. P. Dutton and  Bonnie Zuzak, President and Clerk respectively of the Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, do hereby 
certify the foregoing minutes of the proceedings of said Board have been read, approved and signed as provided for by Sec. 305.11 of the 
Revised Code of Ohio. 

	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	 	  PRESIDENT 

	 Bonnie Zuzak /s/	 	 	 	  CLERK 


	IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION
	OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS
	IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $862,947.18

